
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 2416 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.03.2017 

 

SETTING UP OF SOLAR/WIND ENERGY PLANTS BY PSUS 

 

2416.   PROF. CHINTAMANI MALVIYA:  

 Dr. RAVINDRA KUMAR RAY:  

 SHRI SHER SINGH GHUBAYA: 

Will the Minister of NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government proposes to issue instructions to all the Public Sector 

Undertakings (PSUs) to set up solar energy and wind energy plants under their Corporate Social 

Responsibility (CSR) projects; 
 

(b) if so, the details thereof; and 
 

(c) the details of the various solar energy plants setup by the PSUs so far, State-wise and 

PSU-wise? 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR POWER, COAL, NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND 

MINES (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL) 

 

(a): No, Madam 

(b): Does not arise. 

(c): The State-wise details of solar power plants set up by major CPSEs involved in this 

sector, are given in Annexure. 

********* 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 2416 FOR 16.03.2017 

 

Details of CPSU wise details of solar power plants set up in various States 

 

S. 
No 

Project Capacity 
(MWp)   
    

State 

1. NTPC LTD    :             360 MW 

1 Port Blair Solar 
PV 
             

5 Andaman & Nicobar 
Islands                       

2 Faridabad Solar 
PV 
  

5 Haryana 

3 Rajgargh Solar 
PV 
 

50 Madhya 
Pradesh                      

4 Talchar Solar 
PV               

10 Odisha 

5 Ramagundam 
Solar PV               

10 Telangana 

6 Dadri Solar 
PV                        

5 Uttar Pradesh 

7 Singrauli Solar 
PV               

15 Uttar Pradesh 

8 Unchahar Solar 
PV               

10 Uttar Pradesh 

9 Ananthapuramu 
Solar Phase –I) 

250  Andhra Pradesh 

2. SECI Ltd.   :                 10 MW 

10. Badi Sid 
(Jodhpur) 

10 Rajasthan 

3. BHEL :                                6.50 MW 

11 Project at Trichy 
(1.5 MW) 
 

1.50 
 
 

Tamil Nadu 
 
 

12 Project at 
Ramachandrapur
am at Hyderabad 
(5 MW)  

5.00 
 

Telangana 

4. Rashtriya Ispat Niga Ltd. (RINL): 5MW 

13 Project at 
Visakhapatnam  

5 Andhra Pradesh 

 


